
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Museum Committee Agenda 
 
Monday, 5 September 2022 at 2.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Community Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 4 

 
4.   Museum Update Report 5 - 12 
 (Damian Etheraads, Museum and Cultural Development Manager) 

 
 

 
5.   Collections Report 13 - 18 
 (Damian Etheraads, Museum and Cultural Development Manager) 

 
 

 
6.   Notification of additional urgent items  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Arthur, Evans, Hilton, 

Patmore and Roark. Museum Association Members Susannah Farley-Green, Andre 

Palfrey-Martin, Steve Peak and Richard Street. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Carr, Rankin and Williams. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Arthur asked that her question regarding the ‘democratising the museum’ 

funding looking at decolonising the museum be noted in the minutes of the previous 

meeting. 

 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2021 be 

approved as a true record, subject to the above amendment. 

Richard Street, Chair of the Museum Association, gave an update on recent Museum 

Association activity. A new Museum Association website has launched and the 

Association are planning to resume events in May. The first of the new events will be a 

visit to the cemetery on 29th May, with an interesting tour planned. The Museum 

Association is thinking about a contribution to the local Jubilee celebrations and 

looking at having an exhibition of Hastings in 1952. The association is keen to recruit 

new members and will be increasing its representation on the Museum Committee. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Minute Interest 

Evans 10. Museum Update 
Report 

Personal – Is a volunteer 
for the refugee buddy 
project and lives near Bob 
Mazzer. 

 
4. MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update the 

committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting. Visitor numbers are 

showing signs of recovery and the museum remains on track to achieve its visitor 

number target for the year. 

Exhibitions are doing well, with Bob Mazzer In Camera, a Retrospective being 

extended to June due to popular demand. Sue Tilley’s exhibition Together we Draw 

has been featured on BBC Breakfast. The exhibition features a selection of artworks 

created during lockdown by local people taking part in her online drawing class. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

A new Learning Officer is in place and the museum is seeing an uptake in 

engagement from schools through the Museums & Schools programme. The 

programme has secured funding until March 2023 via Arts Council England.  

Emergency repairs are required to the roof of the bungalow due to damage caused by 

Storm Eunice. A number of smaller leaks in the main building roof have also been 

attended to since January.  

In response to a question regarding school engagement the Museum and Cultural 

Development Manager confirmed that every school in the Borough has engaged with 

the Museum & Schools programme at some point over the past 3 years. Around 80% 

of schools in the Borough have had some engagement with the museum in the past 

year. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet 

 

 
5. COLLECTIONS REPORT  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update the 

committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 

considered for rationalisation. 

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager informed the committee that due to 

an increase in archaeological archive requests a policy has been drafted for use by 

archaeological units showing the Requirements for Transferring Archaeological 

Archives. The policy has been created using an industry standard template adapted 

for Hastings’ local circumstances. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 

 

 
6. HASTINGS MUSEUM & ART GALLERY BUSINESS PLAN 2022-25  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to outline the 

museum’s business plan for 2022-25 and share the review of the previous business 

plan.  

The last business plan proved highly successful in making the museum more 

welcoming and engaging. The business plan for 2022-25 sets out how to bring 

communities into the decision making and governance of the museum as much as 

Page 2



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 3 
 

possible within existing council structures. The business plan also includes a climate 

emergency and equalities action plan. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 

 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 3.33pm) 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Museum Committee 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 5 September 2022 

Report Title: Museum Update Report 

Report By: Damian Etheraads, Museum and Cultural Development Manager 

Key Decision: N 
 

Classification:  
 
 

Purpose of Report 
To update the committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1 This report summaries the work of the museum since the last formal Museum Committee 
meeting. It includes an update from the last informal meeting in June. 

Informal Meeting Update 

2. The last informal meeting of the Museum Committee took place on 13 June 2022 at the 
museum. The committee met with members of the museum team and were updated on 
their work. 

 
3. The meeting was mostly taken up by discussions about widening representation on the 

committee. This is one of the central aims of the service’s 2022-25 business plan. 
Discussions are continuing and the outcomes of the discussion will form the basis of the 
Museum Committee Reorganisation 2022 report.  

 
4. The committee received an update on the Curating for Change project from Jack Guy, the 

Curatorial Fellow for the project, and Eleanor Lanyon, Collections and Engagement Curator 
(Human History). They discussed the progress being made on improving accessibility and 
representation of people who identify as D/deaf, disabled or neurodivergent within the 
museum’s programming and collections. They spoke about their plans to introduce a 
Disability Heritage Co-production group over the next few months.  

 
5. Phil Hadland, Collections and Engagement Curator (Natural Sciences) provided an 

overview on The Dinosaur on Your Doorstep project. This new project has been made 
possible by funding from the Royal Society. This outreach project will see the museum work 
with a local artist and families living in Hollington to explore the dinosaur history of the area 
and create a public artwork. The project is being delivered with the support of a number of 
local partners including Optivo and Fresh Visions.  

Visitors and income 

6. In April the museum’s opening hours were extended again. The museum is now open 
longer than it was before Covid started. Public opening hours are now Tuesday to Saturday 
10.00am-5.00pm and 11.00am-4.30pm on Sundays year rou
[...]
duled to go into production towards the end of the year. The 
tentative launch date in February to coincide with LGBT+ history month. In August, the 
group hosted a public event for Hastings Pride month to share their research, collecting 
feedback and further stories to consider.  
 

14. Curating for Change is now underway. A group of individuals with lived experience of 
disability, deafness and/or neurodivergence have been recruited to form a Disability History 
Co-Production Group. The group will be researching disability history in the museum’s 
collections and re-examining other collection material through a disability lens. There will 
also be the opportunity to learn interviewing and audio-recording skills to capture the 

Page 7



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

experiences of local residents who are disabled, deaf or neurodivergent in the second part 
of the project. The interviewees will work with a professional photographer/film-maker to 
create self-portraits which convey their whole identity, rather than concentrating solely on 
their disability. Their stories and portraits will become part of the museum collections. The 
two strands of the project will come together in an exhibition on the Walkway in 
Spring/Summer 2023 which will highlight stories of disability relating to Hastings’ past and 
present. 
 

15. Marie in the Margins is a partnership between, Explore the Arch, Historic England (Battle 
Abbey) and us linked with the International Congress on Medieval Studies. It is about Marie 
de France, one of the earliest known female writers and poets. The project has seen local 
school children visiting the museum and taking part in a range of workshops and activities. 
It also includes school holiday activity and on-site installation both in the museum and 
Battle. The video installation is on display in alongside a display of everyday archaeology 
from the period at the museum.  
 

16. The Dinosaur on your doorstep is inspired by our collections 
[...]
se of Report 
To update the committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 
considered for disposal.  

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. This report outlines the collections related activities that have taken place at the museum 
since the last formal meeting of the committee. 

 
Collections Care  

2. Collections care activities have continued behind the scenes. New insulation has been 
installed in the attach to regulate and humidity in the bonery store and stabilise the 
temperature.  
 

3. Through the Democratising Collections there is a range of collections work underway. This 
includes work on the archelogy, local history and ceramics collections. The project 
participants, volunteers and museum team have been researching objects and updating 
records. For example, 500 items in the ceramics collection have been catalogued as part of 
this activity. Up to 40 objects have now been identified as potentially suitable for curatorially 
motivated disposal. Work is now underway on these objects to establish if they meet the 
criteria for disposal. The outcome of this will be reported to the committee as part of our 
normal disposals processes.  

 
4. Repacking the Native North American Collections continues. This work has been funded by a 

grant from South East Museums. The team and volunteers are making bespoke boxes for 
large and delicate items to improve their storage and care. Alongside this the collections 
have had their documentation checked and our records updated accordingly. Objects are 
also being photographed where no existing images exist. The team have been working 
through the collection in priority order, tackling the most vulnerable objects first, with a 
significant number having been re-boxed and rehoused. Smaller items are being repacked 
more logically to make best use of available storage space.  
 

5. The Integrated Pest Management programme has continued. No measures or interventions 
have been required over the summer period.  
 

6. SmartWater is now being used to mark collections in the grounds. It is a clear liquid solution 
that carries a unique forensic code. The museum is now registered on their national security 
register. The means any objects removed from the grounds can be traced by the police. 
Deterrent signage also been added to let people know we are using SmartWater. It adds a 
new layer to our security measures. 

 
Collections Access 

7. Since March the curators have received 25 enquires related to the collections. 
 

Page 14



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

8. The local studies room continues to operate well using the appointment system. This allows 
for a better experience for users. Demand for these appointments has slowed.  Potentially 
this is due to more access to other archives and research rooms due to the ending of 
lockdown restrictions. Since May, the Local Studies Room has also been open for drop-in 
visits on the third Saturday of each month. This gives working people an opportunity to 
explore the collections, and has resulted in Wednesday appointments being booked so 
individuals can follow-up on their investigations. 

 
9. The main accession registers have now been transcribed to allow for quick cross referencing 

with the collections database. The volunteers are set to begin work transcribing the small 
registers with historical numbers which should help resolve one of they documentation 
backlog issues we have. This is in addition to the work being undertaken by volunteers and 
staff included the Update Report.  

 
Acquisitions 

10. The museum has accepted the following objects for accessioning since the last formal 
meeting: 
 
HASMG:2021.16-38  COVID-19 Lockdown Journals 
HASMG:2021.8-14  LGBTQI+ project acquisitions 
HASMG:2022.15  Collection of fossil insects and other arthropods,  
HASMG:2022.16.1  Fossil reptile footprint in a block of rock  
HASMG:2022.16.2  Fossil pterosaur femur in block of fine sandstone 
HASMG:2022.16.3  Maps of dinosaur trackways  

 
Loans 

11. Two loan requests have been received since March. Pallant House Gallery have requested 
to borrow HASMG:1991.62 The Boat by Laetitia Yhap (b1941). The painting would be 
included in their forthcoming exhibition Sussex Landscape: Chalk Wood and Water. The loan 
is from November 2022 until April 2023. The exhibition will include works by Turner, 
Constable, Ravilious and contemporary artists.  The Collections Working Group have 
considered this request and recommend approval.  
 

12. Groundworks South have requested the continuation of the loan of fossils to the visitor centre 
in Hastings Borough Council. The original loan was made in the 1990s and not actively 
managed. Long term loans are no longer regarded as acceptable practice. As such the 
Collections Working Group have recommended the loans of the following objects for three 
years. This will ensure the loan is regularly reviewed actively managed.     
 
HASMG:G.393    Fossil plant root 
HASMG:1992.1.85.b   Fossil plant Cycadites. Leaf in matrix 
HASMG:1992.1.209   Fossil plant Onychiopsis. Leaves and bark fragments in matrix 
HASMG:1992.1.210a   Fossil Fish Lepidotes. Scales in matrix 
HASMG:GP68    Cycad, Zamites bucchianus 
 

 

Page 15



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
13. No loans have been returned in this period. 

 
Disposals 

14. No requests this period.  
 

15. All objects being considered for disposal are now listed on the museum website. This page 
will be updated as objects are reviewed. Not all objects listed on the site will make it through 
the disposal process. Those that do will be included in future reports for the committee to 
make their recommendation.  

 
Collections Policies  

16. No updates  

Options 

2. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 

Public Exemption 

3. This report contains no exempt information.  

Timetable of Next Steps 

4. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Discussion by 
Museum 
Committee 

Museum 
Committee  

September 2022 Museum and 
Cultural 
Development 
Manager 

Approval by 
Cabinet 

Cabinet  October 2022 Museum and 
Cultural 
Development 
Manager 

 
Wards Affected 

All Wards 
 

Policy Implications 

Reading Ease Score: 43.4 
 

Page 16



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Have you used relevant project tools?: Y 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness N 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  N 
Risk Management     N 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   N 
Economic/Financial Implications   N 
Human Rights Act     N 
Organisational Consequences   N 
Local People’s Views    Y 
Anti-Poverty      N 
Legal                                                                   N 
 
 
Additional Information 

Insert a list of appendices and/or additional documents. Report writers are encouraged to 
use links to existing information, rather than appending large documents.  
 

Officer to Contact 

Officer Damian Etheraads 
Email damian.etheraads@hastings.gov.uk 
Tel 01424 451151 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Museum Update Report
	Introduction
	Informal Meeting Update
	Visitors and income
	Projects
	Exhibitions and events
	Schools and learning
	Volunteering
	Building
	Covid-19 Secure Measures
	Options
	Public Exemption
	Timetable of Next Steps

	5 Collections Report
	Introduction
	Acquisitions
	Options
	Public Exemption
	Timetable of Next Steps




Minutes of the meeting


MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Batsford (Chair), Pragnell (Vice-Chair), Evans, Jobson, 
Patmore, and Sinden  
 
Museum Association Members, Andre Palfrey-Martin, Steve Peak and Richard 
Street. 
 
Museum and Cultural Development Manager: Damian Etheraads 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Rankin and Museum Association Member 
Susannah Farley-Green 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Evans 4 Personal – Volunteer 

Buddy refugee project, 
Trustee Idolrich Theatre 
Rotto, lives near to Bob 
Mazzer 
  

  
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
4. MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented to the committee on the 
museum’s work since the last formal meeting. The Museum visitors continue to show 
growth after Covid-19. There has been a steady stream of weddings this summer and 
some bookings for next year.  
  
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager gave thanks to Bob Mazzar for his 
exhibition which has now closed. The Jason and His Argonauts exhibition has been 
well received and popular with families. The Esmée Fairburn Collections Funded 
Project Democratizing the collections for 21st century is now entering its second year. 
All strands on the project are continuing.  
  
The building was broken into last month. No collections were damaged. Some shop 
items and donations money were stolen. The police are investigating. The Museum 
and Cultural Development Manager gave thanks to Phil Hadland for bringing the 
funding for the The Dinosaur on your doorstep project.  
  



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The committee gave thanks to all the volunteers that help with the running of the 
museums. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) 
To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.  
  
 
5. COLLECTIONS REPORT  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented to the committee on 
collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being considered for 
rationalisation. SmartWater is now being used to mark collections in the grounds. 
Signs have been put up to make visitors aware. The SmartWater is forensically 
traceable and on a database so the police will be able to check where an item is from. 

The museum has accepted a few objects for acquisition since the last formal meeting 
this includes Covid-19 Lockdown Journals and some fossils. The loan request from 
Pallant House Gallery for HASMG:1991.62 The Boat by Laetitia Yhap (b1941) and 
from Groundworks South for the continuation of the loan of fossils to the visitor centre 
in the Country Park were approved.  
  
The committee discussed storage and the expense of paying for storage. The 
Museum and Cultural Development Manager explained unfortunately there is not 
enough space to hold all objects within the museum. A question was asked regarding 
the disposal process. It was explained how this is overseen by the Museum 
Association Code of Ethics and there is further information on the museum website 
  

RESOLVED (unanimously) 
To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet 
  
 
6. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
The committee discussed if informal meeting should be kept informal. 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 15.20 pm) 
 


